

GAHC010160172024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4316/2024

JAYNAB BEGUM BARBHUIYA
W/O- LATE MAHBUBUR RAHMAN BARBHUIYA,
R/O- VILLAGE AND P.O- BARJATRAPUR,
P.S- BARKHOLA, DIST- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN-788110

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HAFLONG DIVISION
HAFLONG
DIST- DIMA HASAO
ASSAM

4:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
(A AND E) ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H TALUKDAR, MR. R SARMA,MR. K D SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, FINANCE, SC, P H E,SC, DIMA HASAO,SC, AG (A AND E)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

ORDER

30.08.2024.

Heard Shri KD Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner, who is aggrieved by non-release of DCRG pertaining to the services of the deceased husband of the petitioner.

It is submitted that the husband of the petitioner was initially appointed as a Work Charged Khalasi in the year 1992 and his services were regularized w.e.f. 22.07.2005. After the death of the husband of the petitioner on 16.10.2013 though pension has been paid, the DCRG has not been released.

Let notice be issued, returnable by 4 weeks.

Shri D Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, PHE accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 1; Shri R Borpujari, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department, Assam accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 2; Shri Ms. J Gogoi, learned counsael accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 3 whereas Shri SK Medhi, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General, Assam accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no. 4.

Extra copies of the writ petition along with its annexures be served upon the learned counsel for the respondents within 2 days.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant